
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 March 2015 
 
Time:  1.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Clare Routledge   Direct Dial: 0115 8763514 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 January 2015. 
 

3 - 12 

4  URGENT CARE SERVICES  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

13 - 26 

5  ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH ME (MYALGIC 
ENCEPHALOPATHY/ENCEPHALOMYELITIS)  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

27 - 50 

6  OVERVIEW OF THE WORK OF OSCAR NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

51 - 56 

7  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 
 
 

57 - 64 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 28 January 2015 from 13.33 - 16.13 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Brian Parbutt  
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
 

Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 

   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rosemary Galbraith, Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
Courtney Nangle, Nottingham City Health Watch  
Ruth Rigby, Nottingham City Health Watch 
Lucy Davidson, NHS Nottingham City CCG 
Deborah Hooton, NHS Nottingham City CCG  
Dave Miles, NHS Nottingham City CCG 
Rachel Towler, Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
Ann Wright, Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
Laura Catchpole, Nottingham City Council 
Sarah Gibbons, Nottingham City Council 
Tajinder Madahar, Nottingham City Council 
Anna Masding, Nottingham City Council 
Linda Sellars, Nottingham City Council 
 
Barbara Venes, Patient Representative 
 
Kim Pocock, Nottingham City Council 
Clare Routledge, Nottingham City Council 
James Welbourn, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Eileen Morley – medical appointment 
Cllr Merlita Bryan – Non-Council business 
 
Cllr Thulani Molife joined the meeting at 13.47 
Cllr Brian Parbutt joined the meeting at 14.12 
 
41  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 28.01.15 

2 

 
42  MINUTES 

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
43  NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP QUALITY ACCOUNT 2014/15 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services detailing 
Nottingham CityCare Partnership’s progress against its quality improvement priorities 
for 2014/15; and proposals for their Quality Account 2015/16, including plans for 
public engagement in developing the Quality Account. 
 
Rosemary Galbraith, Assistant Director of Quality & Safety and Deputy Director of 
Nursing at Nottingham CityC
[...]
by account 

Page 10



Health Scrutiny Panel - 28.01.15 

9 

providers.  In the future, there is the potential to have an internal team that can 
provide this service for both health and social care funding; 

 
(j) Service users will not see a huge amount of difference when Part 1 of the 

Care Act is implemented in April 2015.  The main differences will be for carers, 
as their level of eligibility may change, and carers may see more support from 
April 2016, when Part 2 is implemented;   

 
(k) Nottingham City Council has always been very proactive over both early 

intervention and reablement; 
 
RESOLVED to thank colleagues from Nottingham City Council for the 
information and request that they provide an update to the Panel on 
implementation of Part 1 of the Care Act and progress with preparing to 
implement Part 2 of the Care Act in the summer 2015. 
 
 
47  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 
 
48  AMENDED TIME OF MEETING - 27 MAY 2015 

 
The time of the meeting for May 27 2015 has been brought forward to 10am, with a 
pre-meeting for members of the panel at 9:30am; 
 
RESOLVED to note the change in time. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

25 MARCH 2015 

URGENT CARE SERVICES 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Panel on the preferred provider for urgent care services, more 

detail on plans for the future service, timescales and intentions regarding service 
provision in the interim before the new service commencement date.  

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Panel is asked to use the information provided to inform scrutiny of the 

development of Urgent Care Services; and decide if further scrutiny is required. 
 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 In March 2014, the Panel heard from NHS Nottingham 
[...]
t. Both services 
offer walk-in provision of face-to-face consultation for minor illness and injury and provide self-care 
advice, information and signposting services that are highly rated by patients. NHS Nottingham City CCG 
undertook a review of both contracts ahead of their scheduled end dates in 2015. The review of activity 
data and surveys found that patients were using the services as an extension to primary care for 
conditions that could be assessed by their GP or a Pharmacist and there was concern about duplication 
in the use of resources.  
 
The findings of the review were presented to the CCG clinical commissioners, who were in favour of 
continuation of the ‘walk-in’ element of the service and committing the same level of funding but 
remodelling to include additional provision to treat an extended range of urgent, immediate health needs. 
Following agreement of this approach, we began a period of intensive clinical and public engagement in 
early 2014 with the support of the CCG Patient Engagement Team and by following the guidance of 
Healthwatch Nottingham and recommendations set out by Monitor2, we have aimed to ensure that we 
engage broadly, meaningfully and purposefully with the public and ensured that the views of all patient 
groups are heard.  
 
Reason for the work/ programme  

The views of providers, clinicians and patients have helped to shape the new service from the outset, 
beginning with a survey of public views, which attracted over 600 responses. The findings were 
presented at both a Clinical/Provider and a Patient Engagement Event; both events enabled open 
discussion about the future service, highlighted issues and generated solutions with an interactive focus. 
A report on the ‘Phase 1’ patient engagement highlighted key themes, many of which mirrored the 

                                                           
1 http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.FV.pdf 
2 Monitor. Walk-in Centre Review F
[...]
lementation phase of the Urgent Care Centre, with a view to developing a joint 

publicity and engagement plan. 

Timeline and Next steps  

 February 2015- CityCare CIC announced as the successful bidder to provide the new Urgent 
Care Centre 

 March 2015- Contract Negotiation and Agreement 

 April 2015- Implementation Group established  

 April 2015- Patient Procurement Panel debrief and feedback sessions 

 July-September 2015- continued Public and Clinical engagement 

 August/ September 2015- Urgent Care Centre public publicity in collaboration with Provider 

 1st October 2015- Urgent Care Centre commences 
 
EXPECTED OUTCOME 
* what are the expected changes, when will this happen and how will it be evidenced 
 

 Urgent Care Centre to open on 1st October 2015 to provide high quality assessment, diagnosis 
and treatment of urgent health conditions 

 Increase in the number of patients who are treated for immediate but non-life threatening health 
conditions outside of hospital 

 Open 365 days a year between the hours of 7am to 9pm 

 Provision of urgent diagnostic x-ray without the need to attend the Emergency Department 

 Short waiting times for initial assessment (20 minutes or 15 for children) and treatment (within 2 

Page 22



hours or 4 hours if diagnostics are required) 

 Reduction in patient uncertainty around what service to access of urgent health needs 

 Reduction in minor illness presentations and provision of patient information and support to 
access the right service for their health needs 

 Continued support for vulnerable patients groups with close links to specialist services 

 Continue to work with Healthwatch Nottingham as a ‘critical friend’ to learn from previous 
engagement activities and plan future public involvement in the development of the Urgent Care 
Centre  

 
Outcomes will be evidenced through contract monitoring of the Urgent Care Centre, with key 

performance indicators to monitor waiting times, patient satisfactio
[...]
cluded and 
the symptoms have persisted for: 
o 4 months in an adult 
o 3 months in a child or young person; the diagnosis should be made or confirmed 

by a paediatrician. 
 

Specialist CFS/ME care 
 
 Any decision to refer a person to specialist CFS/ME care should be based on their 

needs, the type, duration, complexity and severity of their symptoms, and the presence 
of comorbidities. The decision should be made jointly by the person with CFS/ME and 
the healthcare professional. 
 

 An individualised, person-centred programme should be offered to people with 
CFS/ME. The objectives of the programme should be to: 
o sustain or gradually extend, if possible, the person's physical, emotional and 

cognitive capacity 
o manage the physical and emotional impact of their symptoms. 

 

Page 32



 Cognitive behavioural therapy and/or graded exercise therapy should be offered to 
people with mild or moderate CFS/ME and provided to those who choose these 
approaches, because currently these are the interventions for which there is the 
clearest research evidence of benefit. 
 

Current Services 
 

The Nottinghamshire Adult Chronic Fatigue Syndrome/Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (CFS/ME) 
Team is based in the Mobility Centre at the City Hospital. 
 
The overall purpose of the CFS/ME service is to help those diagnosed with mild to moderate 
Chronic Fatigue Syndrome/ Myalgic Encephalomyelitis to develop appropriate strategies for 
managing their symptoms and to improve their quality of life. 
 
The service offered is based on the principles of Cognitive Behavioural Therapy, graded 
exercise and activity management as recommended in the NICE guidelines 2007. 
 
The subjects covered during the group or individual sessions include 
 

 Pacing 

 Activity management 

 Quality rest and relaxation 

 Sleep 

 Diet 

 Exercise 

 Exploring thoughts and feelings 

 Communication 

 Managing stress 

 Memory and concentration 

 Managing setbacks 
 
Each patient has a key worker who will be one of the members of staff at the group. 
 
Referrals can be made by any GP within the Nottinghamshire area. 
 

For patients with more sever ME/CFS there is an inpatient unit (8-10 beds) in Leeds which 

accepts out of area patients.  This service offers a residential setting with intense rehab.  

Once the patient is deemed ‘well’ they are referred back to the local team. 

Integrated Care 

Management of CFS/ME is difficult and complex and healthcare professionals should 
recognise that specialist expertise is needed when planning and providing care. Diagnosis, 
investigations, management and follow-up care for people with CFS/ME should be 
supervised or supported by a specialist in CFS/ME.  
 

Page 33



People with CFS/ME may need to use community services at times. These services may 
include nursing, occupational therapy, dietetics, respite care, psychology and physiotherapy. 
The input of different professionals should be coordinated by a named professional.  

 

Next Steps 

NHS Nottingham City CCG is committed to meeting the needs of people with CFS/ME. Based 
on local circumstances we have identified two key development areas. 
  

 training and education  

 continuity of care and access to services  
 

Training and education  
 
The diagnosis and management of CFS/ME involves a variety of professionals from different 
backgrounds. It is important that they are all similarly educated about how to work with 
people with CFS/ME and understand the nature of the condition. 

 
We will: 
 

 Explore the offer of education and awareness raising to non-specialists (in 
particular, GPs, and occupational health) covering the symptoms, diagnosis and 
management of the condition.  

 Work with local specialist services to make local clinicians, for example GPs aware 
of their service. 

 Ensure specialist services consider providing awareness raising and education for 
non-healthcare professionals (such as social services, education providers, 
employers and disability services through Jobcentre Plus) and for doctors 
providing medical assessments for Disability Living Allowance. 
 

Continuity of care and access to services 
 
Good communication is essential to providing continuous care in a seamless service.  
 
We will: 
 

 Establish agreed pathways to ensure people with CFS/ME are diagnosed in a timely 
manner 

 Consider local referral protocols to ensure that people are treated in the right 
setting.  

 Ensure Protocols incorporate appropriate guidance so that people receive consistent 
care across services. 

 Review provision of support for people with severe CFS/ME in line with our 
integrated care work programme. 

 
 

Page 34



Russell Pitchford 
Commissioning Manager – Community Services and Integration  
March 2015 
 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Sarah Found Nottingham City Council Health Scrutiny Panel Contribution 1 
 

Contribution of Sarah Found on behalf of the M.E Self Help (MESH) Nottingham Group to 

be submitted to the Nottingham City Health Scrutiny Panel for consideration at the 

meeting on 25th March 2015  

Summary 

For the purpose of simplicity, I will be referring to and Myalgic Encephalomyelitis and  

Chronic Fatigue Syndrome as the same illness (ME/CFS). There is a lot of medical 

conflict over whether they are exactly the same; however that is how the National 

Institute of Clinical Excellence (NICE) Guidelines currently define them, so using this 

is the best way forward.  

M.E. Self Help Nottingham has had extensive contact with NHS services since June 
2011, in an attempt to improve ME/CFS services in Nottingham City. Unfortunately 
MESH Nottingham are still currently (March 2015) no further with obtaining an 
integrated service for people with ME and have therefore asked Health Scrutiny to 
engage to try and get a service commissioned.  

MESH Nottingham believes that an integrated service for ME/CFS should at least 
include the followin
[...]
f flu immunisations to 
children and adults, the relationship between flu in adults and flu in children; and the benefits and potential 
disadvantages of vaccination in children. 

(NHS England/ Public Health England/ NCC) 
 

 Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2014/15 
To consider the draft Quality Account 2014/15 and decide if the Panel wishes to submit a comment for 
inclusion in the Account 

(Nottingham CityCare Partnership) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Adults, Health and Commissioning/ Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
To consider the Portfolio Holder for Adults, Health and Commissioning work over the last year and progress 
in delivery of objectives relating to health and adult social care; current areas of work; and priorities and plans 
for 2015/16. 

 

 Extended work programme planning session  
To agree a draft work programme for 2015/16 and agenda items for June and July meetings 

 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Urgent Care Services
	Appendix 1 Urgent Care

	5 Access to services for people with ME (Myalgic Encephalopathy/Encephalomyelitis)
	ME Appendix 1
	ME Appendix 2
	ME Appendix 3

	6 Overview of the work of OSCAR Nottingham
	Appendix 1

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 25 March 2015 from 1.30pm – 3.31pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
 

   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jenny Billings - MESH Nottingham 
Anne Darby - Disability Involvement Group 
Craig Galpin - OSCAR Nottingham 
Maxine Robinson - Support for Survivors 
Barbara Venes - Patient representative 
Chrissie Wells - OSCAR Nottingham 
 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Manik Arora 
Russell Pitchford 
Naomi Robinson 
Hazel Wigginton 
  
Nottingham City Council 
Noel McMenamin 
Annette Molyneux 
Louise Noon 
Kim Pocock 
Clare Routledge 

- Governance Officer 
- Project Officer, Equalities and Community Relations 
- Public Health Manager 
- Constitutional Services Manager 
- Senior Governance Officer 

  
 
49  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Emma Dewinton (other Council business) 
Councillor Eileen Morley (leave) 
 
50  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.03.15 

2 

Councillor Merlita Bryan declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (minute 54 
below) – ‘Overview of the work of OSCAR Nottingham’ – as a patron of the 
organisation, which did not preclude her from speaking or voting. 
 
51  MINUTES 

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 

 
52  URGENT CARE SERVICES 

 
Naomi Robinson, Commissioning Manager – Primary Care, Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group, introduced a report and presentation, updating the Panel on the 
preferred provider for urgent care services, providing further detail on plans for interim and 
future service provision. 
 
Ms Robinson made the following points in her presentation: 

 
(a) a review of both walk-in service contracts had previously taken place. A service data 

and patient review in 2011/12 indicated a duplication of services and variances in 
delivery between both services. Patient feedback indicated high levels of satisfaction 
with the services, but also highlighted problems in accessing primary care. GP 
commissioners used these findings to inform a remodelling of walk-in services, 
committing the same level of funding, but developing a a service model to treat an 
extended range of urgent health problems; 

(b) the remodelling approach presented to key stakeholders in 2013/14 was broadly 
welcomed. There was specific support for a more seamless ‘see and treat’ approach, 
for greater clarity between the roles of walk-in and primary care services, and for 
greater equity of access through having a city centre location; 

(c) there followed intensive clinical and patient engagement, involving the Patient 
Engagement Team and Healthwatch Nottingham and including ‘roadshows’ and 2 
significant engagement events. The engagement findings confirmed support for a city 
centre location, increased diagnostics (particularly x-Ray), co-location with urgent 
dental services, consistent 7-day opening times and public transport and parking 
access; 

(d) a further period of engagement focused on ‘seldom heard’ groups. Feedback included 
the need for a welcoming and non-judgmental approach, maintaining current links 
between services and substance misuse and homelessness organisations and access 
to repeat prescriptions; 

(e) the key features of the final urgent care specification included high quality assessment, 
diagnosis and treatment of urgent health conditions, urgent diagnostic x-Ray without 
attending Accident and Emergency year-round opening hours of 7am-9pm, short 
waiting times for initial assessment and treatment and continued access for vulnerable 
patient groups with close links to specialist services; 

(f) the procurement process attracted 13 expressions of interest, and, following a market 
management-bidder event in September 2014, 3 organisations submitted a bid. The 
procurement process was supported by a Patient Procurement Panel, providing a 
‘patient voice’ throughout; 

(g) Nottingham CityCare Partnership was announced as the preferred bidder in February 
2015, and an Implementation Group is to be established to oversee the development of 
the Urgent Care Centre; 

(h) The Centre is to be sited at Seaton House, London Road and the CityCare Partnership 
is working to a commencement ate of 1 October 2015. There will be a managed 
transition of the Urgent Care Centre and the closure of the 8-8 Health Centre and 
Clifton Nurse Access Point. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.03.15 

3 

 
The Panel commended the process for its high levels of transparency and stakeholder 
engagement. During discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) Ms Robinson confirmed that there will be consistent ongoing communication with 

citizens and GP practices on transition arrangements. While it would be for the 
preferred bidder to clarify what was meant by ‘urgent’ care, communications leads from 
all relevant organisations involved in interim arrangements needed to liaise to ensure a 
seamless transition; 

(j) Ms Rigby confirmed that Healthwatch’s close involvement with the Urgent Care 
Services development was as a direct result of the Health Scrutiny Panel commencing 
the scrutinising of the remodelling process in March 2014; 

(k) Ms Robinson confirmed that TUPE arrangements will apply for affected staff and an 
upskilling of staff will take place. A Provider Event and Roadshow events for staff had 
also taken place;  

(l) There was consensus that Seaton House on London Road, while not ideal, was the 
best available option, being relatively central, on an arterial route and having parking 
available; 

(m) A Panel member suggested that a ‘Hopper’ bus service would make the Centre more 
accessible; 

(n) Ms Robinson welcomed a Healthwatch suggestion to locate a Healthwatch ‘Talk to Us’ 
information and feedback point at Seaton House; 

(o) The Panel welcomed the Urgent Care Centre alleviating pressure on the Accident and 
Emergency Department and shorter waiting times for patients; 

(p) The Panel requested an update once the Seaton House facility was fully established, 
and welcomed the opportunity to visit the Seaton House site in the future. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Ms Robinson for her informative presentation; 
(2) consider a further update once the Seaton House Walk-In Centre was fully 

operational, and to organise a Panel visit to the Centre. 
 

 
53  ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH ME (MYALGIC 

ENCEPHALOPATHY/ENCEPHALOMYELITIS) 
 

The Chair introduced a report of the Head of Democratic Services on the services 
provided for and issues faced by people with Myalgic Encephalopathy (ME) and 
related diagnoses, to determine whether further scrutiny is required. The issue had 
been brought to the Panel’s attention by members of the public, and public concerns 
had been expressed about gaps in and consistency of service provision. 
 
The Panel received a presentation by Russell Pitchford, Commissioning Manager – 
Community Services and Integration at NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), who highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) ME and related conditions, including Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), Post-Viral 

Fatigue Syndrome (PVFS) and Chronic Fatigue Immune Dysfunction Syndrome 
(CFIDS) were prevalent in 0.2 to 0.4% of the population. The National Institute for 
Clinical Excellence classifies ME/CFS into 3 categories: mild, moderate and severe, 
but definitive figures for each category are not known; 

(b) It is acknowledged that there is a considerable variation in current practice by service 
providers; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.03.15 

4 

(c) Diagnosis is by exclusion of other possible diagnoses, with symptoms persisting for 4 
months in adults and 3 months in children and young people, and may present with 
other conditions, making diagnosis complex; 

(d) It is acknowledged that the conditions have a significant impact on patients and 
families; 

(e) There is a specialist Nottinghamshire Adult CFS/ME Clinic based at the City Hospital, 
providing services to those with mild to moderate diagnoses. The programme offered 
seeks to sustain and/or extend the person’s physical, emotional and cognitive capacity, 
to manage the physical and emotional impact of their symptoms and to provide 
cognitive behaviour therapy and/or graded exercise therapy; 

(f) The nearest facility for treating severe ME is in Leeds, but there are no current patients 
from Nottingham referred to the facility; 

(g) Services should be needs-based and delivered under local integrated services, with 
support from specialist services; 

(h) The CCG has identified training and education and continuity of care and access to 
services as the key development areas going forward. The CCG will look to offer 
education and awareness raising among non-specialists on the symptoms, diagnosis 
and management of the ME, will look to make local clinicians aware of the specialist 
services available, and seek to ensure that specialist services consider providing 
education and awareness training to non-health professionals; 

(i) The CCG will also establish agreed pathways to ensure timely diagnosis, consider local 
referral protocols so people are treated in the right setting, include guidance in 
protocols so that care is consistent across services. 

 
The Chair then invited Jenny Billings of the ME Self Help Nottingham Group (MESH) to 
address the Panel, who made a number of points, summarised below: 

 
(j) sufferers of ME/CSF in Nottingham City have experienced delays in diagnosis, have 

been misdiagnosed and have not been taken seriously by GPs when presenting with 
ME/CSF symptoms. Sufferers of Fibromyalgia have had similar experiences; 

(k) there is a need for a training refresh for GPs in Nottingham to address attitudes to 
ME/CSF, and to ensure consistency of diagnosis and treatment. In particular, there has 
been inconsistency in carrying out blood tests and in referring patients to specialists to 
rule out other illnesses at an early stage; 

(l) it is regrettable that Nottingham City CCG did not circulate to GPs for information a 
report produced by Carruthers and Van de Sande on ME/CSF, as it purportedly failed 
to meet NICE Guidelines. This was at odds with NHS Services elsewhere in England, 
which have based information given to patients on this report; 

(m) it is unacceptable that the nearest service for those with severe ME/CSF is in Leeds, 
while patients with moderate ME/CSF find it difficult to access the service at the City 
Hospital because of its remote location; 

(n) MESH Nottingham has experienced poor levels of communication and consultation 
with Nottingham City CCG, particularly about progression and outcomes of a 
personalised health budget pilot, and proposed service provision for those with severe 
ME/CSF. Better working relations between MESH Nottingham and Nottingham City 
CCG are needed to achieve better outcomes for Nottingham citizens; 

(o) It is unacceptable to have local diagnosis figures based on national percentages rather 
than on local NHS medical records, and this is down to a failure to diagnose and refer 
appropriately; 

(p) There is a sense that there has been little positive action to improve the situation for 
patients ‘on the ground’. Without the CCG being held to account through a timetable for 
action this situation is likely to continue, and MESH Nottingham wanted the Panel’s 
help in continuing to monitor the service provided to ME/CSF sufferers in Nottingham; 

(q) A service user endorsed Ms Billings’ comments about diagnosis difficulties, and 
advised that a majority of survivors of child sexual exploitation suffered from CFS;  



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.03.15 

5 

(r) In response to points (j) to (p) above, Mr Pitchford advised that patient feedback for the 
ME/CSF clinic for mild to moderate sufferers was very positive. He acknowledged that 
there were gaps in provision for those with severe ME/CSF, but that commissioning a 
service was difficult given low numbers, and options for a joint Nottingham/Derby 
service were being explored. 

 
Dr Manik Arora of Nottingham City CCG provided a GP/clinician perspective, making the 
following points: 

 
(s) GPs need to diagnose by exclusion and, while frustrating for both patients and 

clinicians, taking time to eliminate non-ME/CSF conditions such as anaemia and 
Multiple Sclerosis is vital if very serious alternative conditions are to be identified and 
treated. An added complication was that diagnosing other conditions did not mean that 
ME/CSF was not also present; 

(t) Clinicians are happy to take on board learning but are also frustrated by the conflicting 
guidance, advice and evidence available; 

(u) Accurately recording numbers is challenging and this makes the task of commissioning 
a service very difficult. Addressing the lack of information through the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) would be helpful; 

(v) Fragmented commissioning is an issue, but can only be improved through all 
stakeholders working together non-confrontationally. Ultimately, clinicians want to 
address patient needs. 

 
Ruth Rigby, Managing Director, Healthwatch Nottingham, appealed to all stakeholders, but 
especially to patients groups, to share information with Healthwatch. This will build an 
evidence base to help inform the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and commissioning 
decisions going forward. As an independent body, Healthwatch Nottingham is in a position to 
help facilitate information-sharing among stakeholders. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentations and very valuable, open discussion and 
to endorse Healthwatch Nottingham’s offer to facilitate information gathering 
and exchange. 
 
 
54  OVERVIEW OF THE WORK OF OSCAR NOTTINGHAM 

 
Craig Galpin and Chrissie Wells of OSCAR Nottingham (Organisation for Sickle Cell 
Anaemia Relief) gave a presentation on the disorder and the organisation’s work in 
Nottingham, addressing the following points: 

 
(a) Both Sickle Cell Disorder (SCD) and Thalassaemia Major (TM) are related inherited 

blood conditions affecting red blood cells, primarily affecting people with family 
backgrounds in in areas where malaria is or was prevalent; 

(b) It is estimated that there are 250,000 SCD carriers and 214,000 TM carriers in the UK. 
There is no current information on prevalence in the East Midlands, but in 2009 there 
were 320 SCD and 35 TM sufferers diagnosed in the region; 

(c) In Nottingham, OSCAR provides non-medical support to SCD and MT sufferers and 
their families. It also runs the WHY (Health and Wellbeing for You) Project to help 
address wider Black and Minority Ethnic health inequalities, and engages in education 
and awareness raising activities; 

(d) OSCAR has trained 120 Police custody officers from across Nottinghamshire on the 
care of people with SCD and TM, and it is hoped this service will be rolled out 
nationally. It also works closely with health and housing partners to improve outcomes 
and opportunities for sufferers; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.03.15 

6 

(e) The organisation gave a presentation to the All Party Parliamentary Group for Sickle 
Cell and Thalassaemia, informing it of a pilot screening project commissioned by 
Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group Norcomm Cluster Group; 

(f) OSCAR Nottingham’s main challenges going forward include helping secure 
sustainable social and welfare support for people with blood disorders, and to identify 
further funding streams and efficiencies for general health and wellbeing through 
bringing together health and social care. 

 
The Panel thanked Mr Galpin and Ms Wells for their informative presentation, and made the 
following points: 

 
(g) In response to a Panel member’s query, Ms Wells explained that the symptoms include 

chronic pain, fatigue, dehydration, shortness of breath and palpitations. Because 
symptoms can be episodic, it can be difficult to maintain jobs or education 
opportunities, or find appropriate housing that does not exacerbate symptoms; 

(h) It was suggested that OSCAR Nottingham should inform the review of Nottingham’s 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to help identify prevalence and gaps in provision; 

(i) It was suggested that GPs sometimes misdiagnose the conditions. While babies and 
pregnant women are screened, being diagnosed as a carrier of the conditions is not 
considered a major medical issue by some doctors. Ruth Rigby of Healthwatch 
Nottingham advised that issues about specific GPs should be referred to them to help 
ensure a consistent approach; 

(j) The Chair advised that there is a specialist team of NHS nurses doing outreach work in 
Nottingham to address blood disorders, including SCD and TM; 

(k) OSCAR Nottingham is involved with the social element of a medical research project 
on SCD and TM being conducted by De Montfort University; 

(l) A Panel member undertook to raise awareness of the conditions’ symptoms among 
Trade Union colleagues; 

(m) City Council actions to license the private rental housing sector will help improve 
housing conditions in Nottingham, alleviating SCD and TM sufferers’ symptoms. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and Panel members’ comments. 
 
55  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel’s first meeting in 2015/16. The Panel 
noted that there will be an extended work programme planning session at the May 
2015 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Panel’s work programme. 
 


